

A Private-Public Partnership 300 S. Westnedge Avenue, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49007-4628 P: 269-349-1533 Dial 711 for Relay Center and TTY http://www.michiganworkssouthwest.org

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Aug. 27, 2024

Media Contact: Amy Meyers 269-385-0414 miworks@upjohn.org

Michigan Works! Southwest becomes an Intermediary in partnership with the USDOL Office of Apprenticeship

SOUTHWEST MICHIGAN – On Thursday, Aug. 15, representatives from Michigan Works! Southwest and the United States Department of Labor (USDOL) gathered for a signing event in which Michigan Works! Southwest officially became an intermediary with the USDOL to hold standards for apprenticeship programs. Michigan Works! Southwest Workforce Development Board members, Brian O'Donnell and Frank Tecumseh, as well as Kristine Stevens from Glen Oaks Community College, were also in attendance.

"As an intermediary with the USDOL Office of Apprenticeship, Michigan Works! Southwest is supporting employers looking to start or grow apprenticeship training programs," said Ashley lovieno, Michigan Works! Southwest Business Solutions Director. "The Michigan Works! Southwest Business Solutions Director. "The Michigan Works! Southwest Business Solutions Team is excited to bring this additional service to area employers and employees who are seeking to enhance their skill sets through a registered apprenticeship."

As partners of the USDOL's Office of Apprenticeship, Michigan Works! Southwest will continue to play a crucial role in connecting businesses with apprenticeship programs and ensuring the smooth operation of these programs.

An apprenticeship intermediary is a third-party organization or individual that connects employers and apprenticeships. Becoming an intermediary has allowed Michigan Works! Southwest to provide employers with a streamlined recruitment and placement process, training and support, assistance with compliance and administration, advice and guidance, as well as assistance with quality assurance.

"As an intermediary for registered apprenticeships, Michigan Works! Southwest will serve as a crucial facilitator, supporting employers with hiring, training, and retaining talent," said Jakki Bungart-Bibb, Director of Michigan Works! Southwest.

For more information about Michigan Works! Southwest's ability to assist with apprenticeships, please visit www.michiganworkssouthwest.org/employers/apprenticeships.

BRANCH COUNTY (517) 278-0200 CALHOUN COUNTY (269) 660-1412 KALAMAZOO COUNTY (269) 383-2536 ST. JOSEPH COUNTY (269) 273-2717

A proud partner of the AmericanJobCenter*

An equal opportunity employer / program supported by the State of Michigan. 1-800-285-WORK (9675). Auxiliary aids and services are available upon request. Dial 711 for Relay Center and TTY. Supported in part with state and/or federal funds.

###



A Private-Public Partnership 300 S. Westnedge Avenue, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49007-4628 P: 269-349-1533 Dial 711 for Relay Center and TTY http://www.michiganworkssouthwest.org

About Michigan Works! Southwest (MWSW)

Michigan Works! Southwest serves the four-county area of Branch, Calhoun, Kalamazoo, and St. Joseph counties and is operated through the research-driven and longstanding pillar of workforce development, the W.E. Upjohn Institute. Michigan Works! Southwest strives to build connections between job seekers looking to grow their careers and employers seeking quality candidates with the necessary job skills. Michigan Works! Southwest stays abreast of employment trends and maintains critical relationships with community partners to ensure connections are made between employers, educators, trainers, and employees.

Editor's Note: Two images are attached for your use, including:

- A photo from the signing. Pictured are (from left) Ashley Iovieno, Brian O'Donnell, Jordan Lass, Jakki Bungart-Bibb, Kristine Stevens, Tiffanie Clawson, Amy Meyers, Frank Tecumseh, and Kathy Olsen.
- The Michigan Works! Southwest logo.